
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 8th January 2024 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

 
  

5       A5 22/00618/FUL Development Land North Of 
Rectory Gardens Lancaster Road 
Cockerham 

Ellel Ward (Pages 4 - 
24) 

     
  Demolition of existing agricultural 

buildings and erection of 22 
dwellings (C3) with associated 
garages, internal roads and open 
space 

  

     
6       A6 23/01356/LB John O Gaunt 55 Market Street 

Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 25 - 
28) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

retention of a performance area 
stage 

  

     
7       A7 23/01459/LB Lancaster Maritime Museum 

Custom House St Georges Quay 
Lancaster 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 29 - 
31) 

     
  Listed building application for 

alterations to form accessible WC 
and removal of partition wall 

  

     
8       Local Planning Enforcement Plan (LPEP) (Pages 32 - 49) 
 
9       Delegated List (Pages 50 - 58) 
 
 
 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RC4UAYIZHD000
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S4S39MIZH4V00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S5O41QIZHCB00


 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, 
Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley and 
Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Tom Fish 
(Substitute), Martin Gawith (Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute) 
and Paul Newton (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 17th January, 2024.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 8 
22/00618/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 22/00618/FUL 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing agricultural buildings and erection of 22 dwellings 
(C3) with associated garages, internal roads and open space 

Application site 

Development Land North Of Recto
[...]
king accesses linking to internal 
roads. The proposal includes 2 one-bed apartments, 3 detached two-bedroom bungalows, 5 semi-
detached two-bedroom houses, 6 detached three-bedroom houses, 4 detached four-bedroom 
houses with garages, and 2 large detached five-bedroom houses with two storey detached garage 
outbuildings. The proposal seeks to provide 7 affordable dwellings on site, with the overall housing 
mix for dwellings on site detailed below:- 

Page 4Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 8 
22/00618/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
2 x one-bedroom apartments (both affordable) 
3 x two-bedroom bungalows (one of which is affordable) 
5 x two-bedroom semi-detached dwellings (three of which is affordable) 
6 x three-bedroom detached dwellings (one of which is affordable) 
4 x four-bedroom detached dwellings 
2 x five-bedroom detached dwellings 
 

2.2 The proposed properties are to be finished in a mix of natural stone and rendered walls, under a 
grey slate roof with anthracite grey framed windows and doors. Some of the properties feature timber 
porches, with a mix of integral garages, detached garages, and off-street parking on driveways and 
within a communal parking areas to shared surface accessed properties. The proposed site access 
matches that previously granted through an outline planning permission with access, albeit this 
permission has since expired due to lack of agreeable reserved matters and no commencement of 
development within the timeframe stipulated on the consent.  

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 
 

The proposal was presented to, and resolved to be approved in May 2023 by, the Planning 
Regulatory Committee (the full report is appended). Under the scheme of public participation, it was 
proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none against and 2 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following Planning Obligations: 
 

 Provision of affordable housing (7 units on site, 4x affordable/social rent, 3x shared 
ownership tenure); 

 Open space provision (on-site amenity green space provision and financial contribution of 
£10,000 for young persons provision and £22,328.70 for outdoor sports in Cockerham); 

 Biodiversity net gain to demonstrate 10% net gain and a Landscape and Ecological Creation 
and Management Plan showing 30 year management; 

 Provision for long term drainage, open space and landscaping/BNG, maintenance and 
management company; and, 

 Contribution to Education (for two secondary school places) of £49,506 towards the 
permanent expansion of Ripley St Thomas C of E High School; 

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Timescale for commencement (2 years); 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans; 
3. Scheme of archaeological work ; 
4. Final surface water sustainable drainage strategy (SuDS); 
5. Foul water scheme; 
6. Finished site and floor levels (including gardens and open space) and M4(2) compliance; 
7. Full landscaping and ecological management plan; 
8. Ecology mitigation measures; 
9. Full energy efficiency measures; 
10. Submission of an Employment and Skills Plan; 
11. Submission of construction management plan; 
12. Submission of construction environmental management plan, including avoiding noise 

disturbance activities during wintering bird season; 
13. Submission of construction surface water management plan; 
14. Full details of site access/footway/lighting; 
15. Elevations and external treatment material details and samples; 
16. Contaminated land – further surveys following recommendations of the report; 

Page 5



 

Page 3 of 8 
22/00618/FUL 

 CODE 

 

17. Boundary and surface treatments, method statement for such works within tree protection 
fencing area, remove permitted development; 

18. Site lighting scheme; 
19. Scheme for the full engineering, drainage and construction details of the internal estate 

roads; 
20. Off-site highway works, including pavements and bus shelter; 
21. Visibility splays; 
22. Sustainable drainage system operation and maintenance manual; 
23. Verification report of constructed sustainable drainage system; 
24. Obscure glazed openings 18 and 20; 
25. Cycle storage details; 
26. Waste bin provision details; 
27. Homeowner packs ecology; 
28. EV charging; 
29. Implementation of approved tree protection measures; 
30. Provide and control parking provision. 

 
3.2 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

22/00056/FUL Demolition of agricultural buildings and erection of 4 
dwellings (C3) with associated infrastructure, internal 

road and landscaping 

Refused 

22/00029/REM Reserved matters application for the erection of 18 
dwellings with associated landscaping and open space 

Refused 

17/00723/OUT Outline application for the erection of 18 dwellings and 
creation of a new access 

Approved 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees. The following 

responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: All responses, other than 
County Education, were received prior to 26th May 2023 and are the same as reported to the 
preceding committee: 

 

Consultee Response 

County Education Objection, unless financial contributions for two school places through permanent 
expansion at Garstang Community Academy and/or Lancaster Central High, to the 
cumulative value of £49,506. Without such a contribution, the development could be 
considered to be unsustainable. 

Parish Council                      Objection, insufficient infrastructure in Cockerham to accommodate a
[...]
to justify 
such expenditure further afield. Continuing with this contribution as part of the decision or as 
suggested within the very recent County Education consultation response would be contrary to 
guidance regarding planning obligations and the statutory tests of The Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010. As such, the proposal is brought back to members of the Planning 
Regulatory Committee to determine the application with this contribution omitted from the planning 
obligations progressed as part of the recommendation for approval.  
 
It should be noted that County Education object to the planning application, however it is not 
considered that the proposal can lawfully seek the contribution recently suggested due to the 
omissions within the consultation response provided, and a failure to meet CIL compliance 
requirements. Based on the information available within the formal consultation response, it cannot 
be concluded that the proposed development would have any adverse impact on local education 
provision. Given the small shortage of places and the lawfulness of a request relating to other 
schemes, the proposed development is considered to have a minimal impact upon Education 
provision and in this regard, despite no financial contribution being sought and the objection from 
County Education the proposal is still considered favourably. 
 

6.0 Planning Obligations 
 

6.1 A Section 106 Legal Agreement is sought to secure the following: 

 Provision of a minimum of 30% affordable housing (7 units on site, 4x affordable/social rent, 
3x intermediate tenure); 

 Open space provision (on-site amenity green space provision and financial contribution of 
£10,000 for young persons provision and £22,328.70 for outdoor sports in Cockerham); 

 Biodiversity net gain to demonstrate 10% net gain and a Landscape and Ecological Creation 
and Management Plan showing 30 year management; and 

 Provision for long term drainage, open space and landsc
[...]
inable without this contribution, and the recommendation to support the scheme 
subject to conditions and the provision of a legal agreement remains. The planning and tilted balance 
previously carried out stands and weight is given in favour of providing housing, albeit with the small 
loss of the education provision. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions and Planning Obligations:  

 Provision of a minimum of 30% affordable housing (7 units on site, 4x affordable/social rent, 3x 
intermediate tenure); 

 Open space provision (on-site amenity green space provision and financial contribution of £10,000 for 
young persons provision and £22,328.70 for outdoor sports in Cockerham); 

 Biodiversity net gain to demonstrate 10% net gain and a Landscape and Ecological Creation and 
Management Plan showing 30 year management; and 

 Provision for long term drainage, open space and landscaping/BNG, maintenance and management 
company. 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale for commencement (2 years) Standard 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Standard 

3 Scheme of archaeological work  Pre-commencement  

4 Final surface water sustainable drainage strategy (SuDS) Pre-commencement  

5 Foul water scheme Pre-commencement  

6 
Finished site and floor levels (including gardens and open 

space) and M4(2) compliance 
Pre-commencement 

7 Full landscaping and ecological management plan 
Pre-occupation and first 

planting season 

8 Ecology mitigation measures Pre-commencement 

9 Full energy efficiency measures Pre-commencement 

10 Submission of an Employment and Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

11 Submission of construction management plan Pre-commencement  

12 
Submission of construction environmental management plan, 

including avoiding noise disturbance activities during 
wintering bird season 

Pre-commencement 

13 Submission of construction surface water management plan Pre-commencement 

14 Full details of site access/footway/lighting Pre-commencement 

15 
Elevations and external treatment material details and 

samples 
Pre-commencement 

16 
Contaminated land – further surveys following 

recommendations of the report 

Pre-commencement 
(other than Cementous 

removal) 

17 
Boundary and surface treatments, method statement for such 
works within tree protection fencing area, remove permitted 

development 

Pre-commencement of 
boundary/surface 

treatments 

Page 10



 

Page 8 of 8 
22/00618/FUL 

 CODE 

 

18 Site lighting scheme 
Pre-commencement of 

lighting 

19 
Scheme for the full engineering, drainage and construction 

details of the internal estate roads 
Prior to commencement 

of estate roads 

20 Off-site highway works, including pavements and bus shelter 
Pre-use of access and 

occupation 

21 Visibility splays 
Pre-use of access and 

occupation 

22 
Sustainable drainage system operation and maintenance 

manual. 
Pre-occupation 

23 Verification report of constructed sustainable drainage system Pre-occupation 

24 Obscure glazed openings 18 and 20 Pre-occupation 

25 Cycle storage details Pre-occupation 

26 Waste bin provision details Pre-occupation 

27 Homeowner packs ecology Pre-occupation 

28 EV charging Pre-occupation 

29 Implementation of approved tree protection measures 
Control, implement 

prior to commencement 

30 Provide and control parking provision 
Control, implement 
prior to occupation 

 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance 
 
Background Papers 
Previous report to the Planning Regulatory Committee May 2023 

 

Page 11



 

Page 1 of 13 
22/00618/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 22/00618/FUL 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing agricultural buildings and erection of 22 
dwellings (C3) with associated garages, internal roads and open 
space 

Application site 

Development Land North Of Rectory Gardens 

Lancaster Road 

Cockerham 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr M Whelan 

Agent Mr Jake Salisbury 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement  
 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site is located to the north of the village of Cockerham, approximately 500 metres to the north of 

the village primary school (Cockerham Parochial School), and it occupies an existing agricultural 
building and part of a rectangular parcel of land covering approximately 1.3 hectares. The site 
previously benefitted from outline consent for 18 dwellinghouses and a new access, however this 
consent recently expired. The site is bounded by a mature hedgerow along the eastern boundary of 
the site along A588 Lancaster Road, together with protected trees that are located primarily along 
the boundaries to the site. To the north are continuing fields and to the south lies a private cul-de-sac 
road and residential dwellings on Rectory Gardens. The site rises from east up to the west, with the 
field approximately 20 metres Above Ordnance Datum (AOD) at its lowest part adjacent to Lancaster 
Road rising to 26 metres AOD on the western extent of the site. 
 

1.2 The site is largely uncons
[...]
e, design, energy efficiency and amenity can all be controlled and 
mitigated to provide neutral impacts in terms of a planning balance. Given the significant 
undersupply of housing within the District and above consideration and planning balance, it is 
recommended that planning permission is granted. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions and Planning Obligations:  

 Provision of a minimum of 30% affordable housing (7 units on site, 4x affordable/social rent, 3x 
intermediate tenure) 

 Open space provision (on-site amenity green space provision and financial contribution of £10,000 for 
young persons provision and £22,328.70 for outdoor sports in Cockerham) 

 Biodiversity net gain to demonstrate 10% net gain and a Landscape and Ecological Creation and 
Management Plan showing 30 year management. 

 Provision for long term drainage, open space and landscaping/BNG, maintenance and management 
company; and, 

 Contribution to Education (for two secondary school places) 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale for commencement (2 years) Standard 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Standard 

3 Scheme of archaeological work  Pre-commencement  

4 Final surface water sustainable drainage strategy (SuDS) Pre-commencement  

5 Foul water scheme Pre-commencement  

6 
Finished site and floor levels (including gardens and open 

space) and M4(2) compliance 
Pre-commencement 

7 Full landscaping and ecological management plan 
Pre-occupation and first 

planting season 

8 Ecology mitigation measures Pre-commencement 

9 Full energy efficiency measures Pre-commencement 

Page 23



 

Page 13 of 13 
22/00618/FUL 

 CODE 

 

10 Submission of an Employment and Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

11 Submission of construction management plan Pre-commencement  

12 
Submission of construction environmental management plan, 

including avoiding noise disturbance activities during 
wintering bird season 

Pre-commencement 

13 Submission of construction surface water management plan Pre-commencement 

14 Full details of site access/footway/lighting Pre-commencement 

15 
Elevations and external treatment material details and 

samples 
Pre-commencement 

16 
Contaminated land – further surveys following 

recommendations of the report 

Pre-commencement 
(other than Cementous 

removal) 

17 
Boundary and surface treatments, method statement for such 
works within tree protection fencing area, remove permitted 

development 

Pre-commencement of 
boundary/surface 

treatments 

18 Site lighting scheme 
Pre-commencement of 

lighting 

19 
Scheme for the full engineering, drainage and construction 

details of the internal estate roads 
Prior to commencement 

of estate roads 

20 Off-site highway works, including pavements and bus shelter 
Pre-use of access and 

occupation 

21 Visibility splays 
Pre-use of access and 

occupation 

22 
Sustainable drainage system operation and maintenance 

manual. 
Pre-occupation 

23 Verification report of constructed sustainable drainage system Pre-occupation 

24 Obscure glazed openings 18 and 20 Pre-occupation 

25 Cycle storage details Pre-occupation 

26 Waste bin provision details Pre-occupation 

27 Homeowner packs ecology Pre-occupation 

28 EV charging Pre-occupation 

29 Implementation of approved tree protection measures 
Control, implement 

prior to commencement 

30 Provide and control parking provision 
Control, implement 
prior to occupation 

 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the 
[...]
n of an accessible WC, which meets modern standards within the publicly accessible and 
Council owned Maritime Museum, is considered adequate justification and of public benefit that 
weighs in favour of the proposed works. Accordingly, the changes are considered to be acceptable 
in terms of all local and national planning policies. 
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 Overall, the proposed internal works are acceptable, with the low level of harm, which is mitigated 

through appropriate design and outweighed by the public benefits in the provision of accessible 
lavatory facilities at this museum building. Subject to conditions securing compliance with approved 
plans and agreed details, the scheme complies with the local and national development plan when 
read as a whole, and as such, is recommended for approval. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  
 

Page 30



 

Page 3 of 3 
23/01459/LB 

 CODE 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Listed Building Consent Timescale Control 

2 Works in Accordance with Approved Plans and Details Control 
 

 
Background Papers 
N/A  

 

Page 31



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE  

 
Local Planning Enforcement Plan 

 
29 January 2024 

 
Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider for approval the revised local planning enforcement guidance and standards 
contained within the new Local Planning Enforcement Plan. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Local Planning Enforcement Plan be approved, and for the Plan to 

form the basis for planning enforcement case management.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The City Council’s Development Management Team includes Planning Enforcement 

Officers who take responsibility for investigating alleged breaches of planning control 
in the public interest.  In doing so, the Team aim to adhere to the standards of service 
that ar

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  29TH JANUARY 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), 
Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Martin 
Gawith, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Colin Hartley (Substitute), 
Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Robert Redfern 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 Philip Clews Executive Support Apprentice 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

90 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 8th January 2024 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

91 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Sally Maddocks declared an interest in agenda item A5 22/00618/FUL 
Development Land North of Rectory Gardens, Lancaster Road, Cockerham. The reason 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH JANUARY 2024 
 

being that she was Ward Councillor for this application. Councillor Maddocks stated that 
she would be viewing the application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Dave Brookes declared an interest in agenda item A6 23/01356/LB John O’ 
Gaunt 55 Market Street Lancaster. The reason being that he was Ward Councillor for this 
application. Councillor Brookes stated that he would be viewing the application fairly and 
with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Sally Maddocks declared an interest in agenda item A6 23/01356/LB John O’ 
Gaunt, 55 Market Street, Lancaster. The reason being that she had known the agent for 
the application over several years. Councillor Maddocks stated that she would be viewing 
the application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 

APPLICATION A6 23/01356/LB WAS BROUGHT FORWARD IN THE AGENDA 
 BY THE CHAIR. 

 
93 JOHN O GAUNT 55 MARKET STREET LANCASTER  

 
A6 23/01356/LB Listed building application for 

the retention of a 
performance area stage. 

Castle Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, residents Sam Frank, Rachel Harrison, Jack 
Spencer, Jamie Walker, Dan Millican, applicant Claire Tomlinson, and Ward Councillor 
Nick Wilkinson all spoke in favour of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor John 
Hanson, contrary to the officer’s recommendation in the report: 
 
“That the application be approved without conditions for the following reason: 
 

 That the public benefits to the performers and audience, to the music culture and local 
economy generally, and to the continued viability and use of a listed building, outweigh 
the less than substantial harm of the stage.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved without conditions for the following reason: 
 

 That the public benefits to the performers and audience, to the music culture and local 
economy generally, and to the continued viability and use of a listed building, outweigh 
the less than substantial harm of the stage. 

 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH JANUARY 2024 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
94 DEVELOPMENT LAND NORTH OF RECTORY GARDENS LANCASTER ROAD 

COCKERHAM  
 
A5 22/00618/FUL Demolition of existing 

agricultural buildings and 
erection of 22 dwellings (C3) 
with associated garages, 
internal roads and open 
space. 

Ellel Ward A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Claire 
Cozler: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 3 against 
and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
a Section 106 Legal Agreement is sought to secure the following: 
 

 Provision of a minimum of 30% affordable housing (7 units on site, 4x affordable/social 
rent, 3x intermediate tenure); 

 Open space provision (on-site amenity green space provision and financial 
contribution of £10,000 for young persons provision and £22,328.70 for outdoor sports 
in Cockerham); 

 Biodiversity net gain to demonstrate 10% net gain and a Landscape and Ecological 
Creation and Management Plan showing 30 year management; and  

 Provision for long term drainage, open space and landscaping/BNG, maintenance and 
management company; 

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale for commencement (2 years). 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Scheme of archaeological work.  
4. Final surface water sustainable drainage strategy (SuDS). 
5. Foul water scheme. 
6. Finished site and floor levels (including gardens and open space) and M4(2) 

compliance. 
7. Full landscaping and ecological management plan. 
8. Ecology mitigation measures. 
9. Full energy efficiency measures. 
10. Submission of an Employment and Skills Plan. 
11. Submission of construction management plan. 
12. Submission of construction environmental management plan, including avoiding noise 

disturbance activities during wintering bird season. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH JANUARY 2024 
 

13. Submission of construction surface water management plan. 
14. Full details of site access/footway/lighting. 
15. Elevations and external treatment material details and samples. 
16. Contaminated land – further surveys following recommendations of the report. 
17. Boundary and surface treatments, method statement for such works within tree 

protection fencing area, remove permitted development. 
18. Site lighting scheme. 
19. Scheme for the full engineering, drainage and construction details of the internal 

estate roads. 
20. Off-site highway works, including pavements and bus shelter. 
21. Visibility splays. 
22. Sustainable drainage system operation and maintenance manual. 
23. Verification report of constructed sustainable drainage system. 
24. Obscure glazed openings 18 and 20. 
25. Cycle storage details. 
26. Waste bin provision details. 
27. Homeowner packs ecology. 
28. EV charging. 
29. Implementation of approved tree protection measures. 
30. Provide and control parking provision. 
 

95 LANCASTER MARITIME MUSEUM CUSTOM HOUSE ST GEORGES QUAY 
LANCASTER  
 
A7 23/01459/LB Listed building application for 

alterations to form accessible 
WC and removal of partition 
wall. 

Castle Ward A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Listed Building Consent Timescale. 
2. Works in Accordance with Approved Plans and Details. 
 

THE DELEGATED LIST WAS BROUGHT FORWARD IN THE AGENDA 
 BY THE CHAIR. 

 
96 DELEGATED LIST  

 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH JANUARY 2024 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

97 LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN (LPEP).  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted the Local Planning 
Enforcement Plan.  
 
Following discussion of the revised local planning enforcement guidance and standards 
contained within the new plan, it was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded 
by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the Local Planning Enforcement Plan be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Local Planning Enforcement Plan be approved. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


